After deducting all related expenses, the net proceeds of the Subscription will amount to

approximately HK$401.26 million, representing a net subscription price of

approximately HK$2.477 per Subscription Share. The Company intends to apply the

net proceeds as general working capital of the Group.

– 5 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE

MONTHS

The Company has not carried out any fund raising activities during the 12 months

immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 967,854,359 Shares in issue. Set

out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date

of this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon the Completion, assuming there are no

other changes in the share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement

and the date of the Completion:

Name of Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon

the Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of the total

issued Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of the total

issued Shares

China Sunrise Paper Holdings

Limited(1) 321,687,052 33.24% 321,687,052 28.47%

Wang Dongxing(2) 18,425,500 1.90% 18,425,500 1.63%

Wang Changhai(3) 3,840,000 0.40% 3,840,000 0.34%

Ci Xiaolei(4) 929,000 0.10% 929,000 0.08%

The Subscriber — — 162,000,000 14.34%

Other public Shareholders 622,972,807 64.37% 622,972,807 55.14%

Total 967,854,359 100.00% 1,129,854,359 100.00%

Notes:

1. China Sunrise Paper Holdings Limited is wholly owned by China Sunshine Paper Investments

Limited, which in turn is wholly owned by a group of 17 individuals comprising Mr. Chen Xiaojun,

Mr. Guo Jianlin, Mr. Li Zhongzhu, Mr. Lu Yujie, Mr. Ma Aiping, Mr. Sang Ziqian, Mr. Shi Weixin

(an executive Director), Mr. Sun Qingtao, Mr. Wang Changhai (an executive Director), Mr. Wang

Dongxing (an executive Director), Mr. Wang Feng, Mr. Wang Yilong, Mr. Wang Yongqing, Ms. Wu

Rong (a non-executive Director), Mr. Zhang Zengguo (an executive Director), Mr. Zheng Fasheng

and Mr. Zuo Xiwei (the ‘‘Shareholders Group’’), who have been acting in concert pursuant to an